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November 20, 2025 
 
Mr. Phillip Estes, Planner III 
Upcounty Planning Division 
The Maryland-National Capital 
Park & Planning Commission 
2425 Reedie Drive, 14th Floor, 
Wheaton, MD 20902 

RE: Preliminary Plan No.11998004C 
       Seneca Meadows 
       Preliminary Plan Letter 
       REVISED LETTER 
 

Dear Mr. Estes: 
     

This letter supersedes the previous letters dated October 9, 2025, and October 10, 2025. It 
incorporates the addition of Conditions #4(c) and #4(d), and a modification to Condition #5 under the 
Preliminary Plan Comments. We have completed our review of the Preliminary Plan uploaded to ePlans 
on November 3, 2025. A prior version of the plan was reviewed by the Development Review Committee 
at its meeting on July 1, 2025. We recommend approval of the preliminary plan, subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
Preliminary Plan Comments: 

 
1. Section IV of the Statement of Justification (SOJ) states the preliminary plan # 12012021C, which 

seems to be a mistake and should be revised at the certified preliminary plan. 
2. Applicant’s Request: The current Preliminary Plan Amendment seeks to convert the approved 

office use into residential density. Additionally, the Applicant is seeking to extinguish the deed for 
future dedication required for Parcel L, as it is no longer necessary to accommodate the Corridor 
Cities Transitway (“CCT”) previously envisioned. Instead, the applicant proposes to construct a 
10-foot-wide shared-use path that will provide pedestrian and bicycle connectivity between Ridge 
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Road and Seneca Meadows Parkway.  To accomplish this, the Applicant is proposing to amend 
condition No. 1 and eliminate condition No. 7 as follows:  

a. Condition #1: Approval under this Preliminary Plan amendment is limited to 1,319,700 
1,157,299 square feet of R&D office use, and 206,570 square feet of retail use and 
162,401 square feet of residential use. 

b. Condition # 7: The record plat(s) for proposed Lots 11 and 12, and Parcel L, will note that 
these properties are subject to a covenant with Montgomery County regarding use of, 
and future access to, Parcel L by Lots 11 and 12.  The text of the covenant to be 
recorded covering the properties will be in accordance with terms and conditions 
contained in an MCDOT letter dated October 5, 2010.  The Liber and Folio of the 
recorded covenant must be placed on the record plat(s).  

MCDOT Response: We agree with the above recommendations as requested. The applicant will 
be required to provide a privately maintained pedestrian path with lighting, as discussed in 
Condition #3 below. This path must be opened to the public, and an agreement between the 
developer and MNCPPC must be executed prior to the issuance of the first occupancy permit.  

3. Per the Bicycle Master Plan, a separated bikeway (one-way on both sides of the road) is 
recommended between Ridge Road and Seneca Meadows Parkway. The proposed plans include 
a 10-foot-wide shared-use path, which meets the Master Plan requirements and will be privately 
maintained. We offer the following recommendations: 

a. The shared-use path should be equipped with appropriate lighting to ensure safety and 
usability during low-light conditions. 

b. The applicant shall enter into a covenant or similar instrument with MNCPPC to permit 
public access to the shared-use path. 

4. Seneca Meadows Pkwy: 
a. Per the Master Plan, it is classified as a Town Center Boulevard with a minimum right-of-

way (ROW) of 130 feet, planned lanes 4 to 6, and designated transit lanes 1 to 2. The 
road cross sections along the site frontage comply with the master plan ROW 
requirements. 

b. The roadway cross section shows a 5-ft sidewalk instead of an 8-ft sidewalk as shown in 
the plans along the site frontage, which should be revised prior to the certified preliminary 
plan.  

c. The 8-foot sidewalk is partially located within the proposed Public Improvement 
Easement (PIE) according to the submitted plans; however, it is not depicted in the 
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roadway cross-section. The certified roadway cross-section plan must be revised to 
clearly show the proposed sidewalk within the limits of the PIE and the Public Access 
Easement (PAE), and 

d. The applicant must record the PIE/PAE as required along Seneca Meadows Parkway for 
the proposed 8-ft sidewalk. The Declaration of PIE and PAE document is to be recorded 
in the Land Records of Montgomery County.  The deed reference is to be provided on the 
record plat. 

5. Ridge Road:  
a. According to the Master Plan, Ridge Road is designated as a Controlled Major Highway 

with a minimum ROW of 150 feet and six planned travel lanes. The current plans comply 
with the Master Plan ROW requirements.  

b. According to the Bicycle Master Plan, a sidepath is recommended along Ridge Road. 
Since the roadway along the site frontage is maintained by the Maryland State Highway 
Administration (MDSHA), we defer to them for any improvements along the Ridge Road 
site frontage. 

6. Sight Distance: The sight distances study has been accepted.  A copy of the accepted Sight 
Distances Evaluation certification form is enclosed for your information and reference. 

7. Storm Drain Analysis:  
c. MCDOT has reviewed and deemed the storm drain analysis acceptable. As part of this 

plan, no improvements are required to the existing downstream public storm drain 
system. 

d. The proposed storm drain system (EX 6 to D-100) conveys public runoff and traverses 
private property. As discussed during the September 9, 2025, meeting, the applicant 
must sign and record a drainage covenant prior to the issuance of the ROW permit to 
ensure ongoing maintenance of the storm drain system. Please coordinate with the 
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS) to determine the 
necessary steps for the ROW permit. 

e. Any potential impacts to the storm drain system maintained by MDSHA are deferred to 
their review and jurisdiction. 
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Standard Comments: 
 

1. All Planning Board Opinions relating to this plan or any subsequent revision, project plans or site 
plans should be submitted to the MCDPS in the package for record plats, storm drain, grading or 
paving plans, or application for access permit.  Include this letter and all other correspondence 
from this department. 

2. Design all access points and alleys to be at-grade with the sidewalk, dropping down to street level 
between the sidewalk/sidepath and roadway. 

3. Upgrade pedestrian facilities at all intersections as needed to comply with current ADA/PROWAG 
standards. 

4. No steps, retaining walls, or door swings into the county's ROW. 
5. Forest Conservation Easements are NOT ALLOWED to overlap any MCDOT easement.    
6. The owner will be required to submit a recorded covenant for the operation and maintenance of 

any private storm drain systems, and/or open space areas prior to MCDPS approval of the record 
plat. The deed reference for this document is to be provided on the record plat.  

7. Trees in the County rights of way – spacing and species to be in accordance with the applicable 
MCDOT standards.  Tree planting within the public right of way must be coordinated with ROW 
must be coordinated with the MCDPS ROW Plan Review Section.   

8. The applicant must submit streetlight plans that comply with MCDOT Streetlight Design 
Requirements at the time the ROW permit application is submitted. Installation must be 
completed in accordance with the approved plans.  MCDPS will review and approve the location 
and types of streetlights as part of the ROW permitting process.  Failure to meet these 
requirements will result in the denial of the ROW permit. 

9. The Developer shall provide Erosion and Sediment control measures as required by Chapter 19 
and on-site stormwater management where applicable (at no cost to the County) at locations 
deemed necessary by the MCDPS and will comply with their specifications.  Erosion and 
sediment control measures are to be built before the construction of streets, houses, and/or site 
grading. They are to remain in operation (including maintenance) as long as the MCDPS deems 
them necessary. 

10. Enclosed storm drainage and/or engineered channel (in accordance with the MCDOT Storm 
Drain Design Criteria) within the County ROW and all drainage easements. 

11. Posting of the ROW permit bond is a prerequisite to MCDPS approval of the record plat.  The 
ROW permit will include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following improvements: 
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a. Curbs and gutters, sidewalks, handicap ramps (if any), storm drainage and 
appurtenances, streetlights, and street trees along Seneca Meadows Parkway Street 
frontage. 

b. Permanent monuments and property line markers, as Section 50.4.3(G) of the 
Subdivision Regulations requires. 

c. The developer shall ensure the final and proper completion and installation of all utility 
lines underground for all new road construction. 

d. The developer shall provide streetlights according to the specifications, requirements, 
and standards prescribed by the MCDOT Division of Traffic Engineering and Operations. 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to review this preliminary plan. If you have any questions or 

comments regarding this letter, please contact Deepak Somarajan, our Development Review Team for 
this project at deepak.somarajan@montgomerycountymd.gov or (240) 777-7170. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
        

Deepak Somarajan, Engineer III 
Development Review Team 
Office of Transportation Policy 
 

 
M:\Subdivision\Deepak\Preliminary Plan\11998004C-Seneca Meadows\Letter\11998004C-Seneca Meadows-Prelim Plan Letter-
Revised 11-19-2025.docx 
 
Attachment: Sight Distance Form 
 
SharePoint-Preliminary Plan 
 
cc-e: Michael Goodman  Vika Maryland LLC   

Steven Robins   Lerch Early and Brewer Chtd. 
Florence Dwyer   MNCPPC 

 Atiq Panjshiri   MCDPS RWPR 
Sam Farhadi   MCDPS RWPR 
Mark Etheridge   MCDPS WRS 

mailto:deepak.somarajan@montgomerycountymd.gov
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Marie LaBaw   MCDPS FRS 
Michael Paylor   MCDOT DTEO 
Dan Sanayi   MCDOT DTEO 
Michael Baccari   MCDOT DTEO 
Mark Terry   MCDOT DTEO 

 Rebecca Torma   MCDOT OTP 





DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 

 

Division of Housing 

1401 Rockville Pike, 4th Floor • Rockville, Maryland 20852 • 240-777-0311 • 240-777-3691 FAX • www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dhca 

Marc Elrich 
County Executive 

Scott Bruton 
Director 

Affordable Housing Landlord Tenant Affairs 
 

Multifamily Housing 

November 24, 2025 

Phillip Estes
Planner III - Regulatory Review Coordinator 
Montgomery County Planning Department 
2425 Reedie Drive, 13th Floor 
Wheaton, MD  20902 

Re: Seneca Meadows 

Preliminary Plan # 11998004C 

Dear Mr. Estes: 

The Montgomery County Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA) has 
reviewed the above referenced plan and recommends Approval for up to Seventy-two (72) 
units with 12.5% MPDUs (up to nine (9) MPDUs) in Germantown, Maryland.

An Agreement to Build must be submitted, reviewed, and executed by DHCA before 
building permits are obtained from the Department of Permitting Services (DPS). The final 
MPDU layouts will need to be approved by DHCA at the MPDU Agreement to Build stage. 

Sincerely, 

Mr. Adrian Hopson, Planning Specialist III 
Affordable Housing Programs Section 



montgomerycountymd.gov/311 240-773-3556 TTY 



DPS-ROW CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL October 2, 2025 
 

81998037A SENECA MEADOWS  
Contact: Sam Farhadi at 240 777-6333 

 
We have reviewed site plan file:  
 
“07-BSITE-81998037A-009.pdf V5” uploaded on/ dated “9/30/2025” and 
 
The followings need to be addressed prior to the certification of site plan: 
 

1. Access points on public roads: 
a. Provide truck turning movement for all (especially right turn) movements. 
b. Ensure the minimum curb radii that will accommodate the site traffic. 
c. Driveway apron should not cross the frontage. 

2. Provide public sidewalk: 
a. to ADA standards and label/ notate accordingly. 
b. ensure/ show all sidewalks/ handicap ramps have matching receiving 

counterparts, are aligned and ADA connection is provided. Show/ label 
the existing sidewalks where connection is made. 

c. Ensure positive drainage toward ROW. 
d. Provide at-grade sidewalk crossing. 
e. Ensure adequate PIE/PAE is provided. 

3. Please justify the proposed storm drain easement and label the downstream pipes 
(beyond the proposed connection) as private. A recorded drainage covenant 
before ROW permit issuance is required.  

4. Please label the proposed culvert along Ridge Road as private. 
5. Provide/ label PUE along the site frontages based on zoning requirements. Please 

ensure it remains clear so it can be used by the utility companies. 
6. Please provide easement for the proposed streetlight along Seneca Meadows 

Parkway. 
7. On landscaping plan, provide street trees per approved tree species list at the 

required spacing and clearances. 
 
And the following needs to be a condition of the certified site plan: 
 

1. Ensure and notate private streets to be built to the corresponding public road 
classification standards per County Code 50.4.3.E.4.c.  
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Department of Permitting Services
Fire Department Access and Water Supply Comments

DATE: 21-Nov-25

RE: Seneca Meadows
81998037A

TO: Michael Goodman

FROM: Marie LaBaw

PLAN APPROVED
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21-Nov-25

*** See statement of performance based design ***
*** Fire lane order shall be submitted for recordation after addresses are assigned and before 
first unit is occupied ***

VIKA, Inc

*** See statement of performance based design ***
*** Fire lane order shall be submitted for recordation after addresses are assigned and before
first unit is occupied ***
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Michael Goodman
Digitally signed by Michael Goodman
DN: CN=Michael Goodman, 
dnQualifier=A01410D0000019971D3287B0003E02C,
O=Unaffiliated, C=US
Date: 2025.11.20 11:33:07-05'00'

DPS 11/21/2025





schlatter
Text Box
PULTE HOME COMPANY, LLC

schlatter
Text Box
9302 LEE HIGHWAY, SUITE 1000  FAIRFAX, VA  22031  DavidDeMarco@PulteGroup.com
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LOT 9, BLOCK A

SENECA MEADOWS CORPORATE CENTER

PLAT NO. 22003

20500 SENECA MEADOWS, LLC
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